

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TOM HORNE, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF ARIZONA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PAUL A. ISAACSON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL
HISPANIC CHRISTIAN LEADERSHIP
CONFERENCE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
EVANGELICALS, ETHICS & RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST
CONVENTION, LUTHERAN CHURCH – MISSOURI
SYNOD, AND CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY
Counsel of Record
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
8001 Braddock Road
Suite 302
Springfield, Virginia 22151
(703) 894-1087
kcolby@clsnet.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>Amici</i> Believe that Laws Regulating Late-Pre-Viability Abortion Can Be Seen as Consistent with <i>Casey</i> 's General Framework of Evolving, Court-Made Constitutional Law of Abortion	3
II. <i>Amici</i> Submit that the More Fundamen- tal Problem – the Source of the Ninth Circuit's Error in this Case – Is <i>Casey</i> It- self	6
A. As an original matter, it is clear that nothing in the text of the Constitu- tion plausibly supports the existence of a constitutional right to abortion....	8
B. There is a powerful textual, historical case to be made that unborn, living human beings in utero were regarded by the framing generations as, legal- ly, <i>persons</i> , entitled to the legal rights of persons.....	8
C. The interest of society in protecting innocent human fetal life is a compel- ling one	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The judicial doctrine of <i>stare decisis</i> will not bear the weight of a decision limiting the power of the State to protect human life	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	3, 5, 7
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Robert Byrn, <i>An American Tragedy: The Supreme Court on Abortion</i> , 41 Fordham L.Rev. 807 (1973)	9
Joseph Dellapenna, <i>Dispelling the Myths of Abortion History</i> (2006)	9
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>Abrogating Stare Decisis by Statute: May Congress Remove the Precedential Effect of Roe and Casey?</i> , 109 Yale L.J. 1535 (2000).....	11
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>Does the Supreme Court's Current Doctrine of Stare Decisis Require Adherence to the Supreme Court's Current Doctrine of Stare Decisis?</i> , 86 N.C. L. Rev. 1165 (2008)	11
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>The Plausibility of Personhood</i> , 74 Ohio State L.J. 13 (2013).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>The Worst Constitutional Decision of All Time</i> , 78 Notre Dame L. Rev. 995 (2003).....	6
James S. Witherspoon, <i>Reexamining Roe: Nineteenth-Century Abortion Statutes and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 17 St. Mary's L.J. 29 (1985).....	9
